
Local Authority GO Target Potential Reward Grant

Essex County Council GOE Extra adoption orders £2,469,200.00

Luton Borough Council GOE Additional adoptions £400,027.00

Norfolk County Council GOE

Additional number of children looked 

after for more than six months to be 

adopted £1,067,899.00

Additional children adopted
Additional approved adopters 

Northamptonshire County Council GOEM

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                              

Decrease in placements ceasing and not 

resulting in adoption                                                                                                       

Fewer average days spent being looked 

after prior to adoption                                                                                                                             

Improvement on time spent being looked 

after prior to adoption £1,114,807.00

Derbyshire County Council GOEM

Additional adoption orders                                                                                                                                             

Additional children placed for adoption 

within 12 months of the best interest 

decision. £387,657.00

 
Additional children adopted

Camden (LB) GOL Additional looked-after children adopted £531,602.00

More children adopted or made the 

subject of Special Guardianship Orders                                                                                                               

Fewer children waiting for more than 2 

years for placement at 31 March -

Reduction in average time taken to be 

adopted, for children adopted during the 

year  
Improvement on children placed within 

12 months of approval by the Panel, for 

children adopted during the year 

Additional children adopted

Improvement in permanency planning

  

Enfield (LB) GOL

Increase in children placed in foster care 

or for adoption                                                                                           

increase in adoptions £628,106.00

Greenwich (LB) GOL Additional looked after children adopted. £580,995.00

Harrow (LB) GOL Additional adoptions over three years £423,262.00

Additional children looked after adopted  

Reduction in months looked after prior to 

adoption
Reduction in disruptions of adoptive 

placements

Islington (LB) GOL Additional young people adopted £522,872.00

Kensington and Chelsea (LB) GOL Additional children adopted £339,117.00

Lewisham (LB) GOL Additional children adopted £602,854.00

Merton Borough Council GOL Additional adoptions £358,708.00

Southwark (LB) GOL Fewer looked after children £683,912.00

Sutton (LB) GOL Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                 £347,916.00

Tower Hamlets (LB) GOL Additional adoptions £636,207.00

Waltham Forest (LB) GOL Additional adoptions £536,229.00

Additional adoptions
Additional stable foster placements

LB of Hammersmith and Fulham GOL

Additional adoption orders, special 

guardianship orders and residence orders £391,848.00

Havering GOL

Decrease of looked after children with 3 

or more placements during the year                                                                                       

Increase of children in stable foster care                      £78,000.00

Enfield GOL

Decrease of looked after children with 3 

or more placements during the year £178,750.00

Durham County Council GONE Additional looked after children adopted £967,568.00

Newcastle City Council GONE Additional adoptions £572,540.00

Increase of looked after children in stable 

foster care        

Darlington GONE

Hounslow (LB) GOL £495,057.00

Wandsworth (LB) GOL £484,533.00

Croydon (LB) GOL £643,260.00

Ealing (LB) GOL £635,800.00

Derby City Council GOEM £453,285.00

Bromley (LB) GOL £499,440.38



Additional children granted adoption or 

special guardianship order or residence 

order                                                                                                                                                                             

Cheshire County Council GONW Additional adoptions £1,141,890.00

Halton Borough Council GONW Additional adoptions £256,564.00

Additional adoptions
Reduction in disruption of placements

Liverpool City Council GONW

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  

Improvement in number of adoptions as a 

percentage of looked after children                                                                                

Improvement on time spent being looked 

after prior to being adopted £1,191,218.00

Manchester City Council GONW Additional adoptions £984,876.00

Additional adoptions 
Improvement on time spent being looked 

after prior to being adopted

Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council GONW

Increase in adoption orders, special 

guardianship orders and residence orders 

granted for children in care for a 

minimum of six months £166,500.00

Trafford GONW Increase in number of looked after children in stable placement £85,535.00

Buckinghamshire County Council GOSE Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  £786,503.84

Brighton and Hove City Council GOSE

Fewer looked after children with 3 or 

more placements in the previous 12 

months £490,601.50

Additional children achieving permanent 

placements.

Kent County Council GOSE Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  £2,156,583.00

Additional children placed in a kinship 

care setting
Additional children made the subject of 

Residence Orders or Special 

Guardianship Orders granted as 

alternatives to Care or avoiding public 

law proceedings.

Wokingham GOSE

Decrease of looked after children with 3 

or more placements during the year £42,603.47

West Sussex GOSE

Increase in number of looked after 

children in stable placement £300,000.00

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  
A decrease in the average time spent 

looked after prior to adoption

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  
Reduction in time from enquiry to 

approval 

Poole Borough Council GOSW Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  £262,920.00

Somerset County Council GOSW

Decrease of looked after children with 3 

or more placements during the year £911,512.00

Swindon Borough Council GOSW

Decrease of looked after children with 3 

or more placements during the year £287,696.00

Wiltshire County Council GOSW Increase in stability of placement £148,264.00

Devon County Council GOSW

Increase in stability of placements                                                                                                                

Increase in number of adoptions as a 

percentage of looked after children £825,421.00

Increase in number of looked after 

children in stable placement     
Decrease of looked after children with 3 

or more placements during the year 

Herefordshire Council GOWM Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  £271,606.00

Stoke-on-Trent GOWM

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  

Reduction in disruption of placements                                                                                                                                          

Increase in adoptions as a percentage of 

looked after children                                                                                                       

Increase in stability of placements £549,016.00

Walsall GOWM

Increase in number of looked after 

children in stable placement £220,000.00

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  
Shortening of period in care before being 

placed for adoption

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council GOYH Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  £578,333.00

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council GOYH £420,346.56

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council GOYH

Gloucestershire County Council GOSW £1,020,573.00

Plymouth GOSW £234,954.38

West Berkshire Council GOSE £268,277.00

Bristol City Council GOSW £768,780.00

St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council GONW £372,644.00

Hampshire County Council GOSE £1,675,619.00

Darlington GONE £116,737.00

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council GONW £389,318.00



Additional Children placed for Adoption 

will have been placed within 12 months 

of their Best Interest Decision.

Sheffield City Council GOYH Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  £1,025,000.00

Additional adoptions                                                                                                                                                                  

An increase in the number of children 

placed for adoption within 12 months of 

their best interests decision
A reduction in the rate of disruption

East Riding of Yorkshire GOYH

Additional Adoption Order, Residence 

Order or Special Guardianship Order                                                                             

Increase in stability of placements £562,988.00

Total £36,420,099.13

York City Council GOYH £282,806.00

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council GOYH £592,962.00

mailto:=@SUM(D2..D89)

